On Thursday a large number of papers were read during the day, which will be published, with a full account of the proceedings, in the forthcoming Annual Report. The election of officers resulted as follows:

President—Rev. T. W. Fyles, D.C.L., F.L.S., South Quebec.

Vice-President-Professor William Lochhead, Ontario Agricultural College, Guelph.

Secretary-William E. Saunders, London.

Treasurer—J. A. Balkwill, London.

Directors: Division No. 1—C. H. Young, Ottawa. Division No. 2—J. D. Evans, Trenton.

Division No. 3—D. G. Cox, Toronto.

Division No. 4—James Johnson, Bartonville. Division No. 5—R. W. Rennie, London.

Directors Ex-officio (ex-Presidents of the Society)-Professor Wm. Saunders, LL D., F.L.S., F.R.S.C., Director of the Experimental Farms, Ottawa; Rev. C. J. S. Bethune, M.A., D.C.L., F.R.S.C., London; James Fletcher, LL.D., F.L.S., F.R.S.C., Dominion Entomologist and Botanist, Experimental Farms, Ottawa; W. H. Harrington, F.R.S.C., Ottawa; John Dearness, Normal School, London; Henry H. Lyman, M.A., Montreal.

Librarian and Curator—J. Alston Moffat, London.

Auditors-J. H. Bowman and W. H. Hamilton, London.

Editor of the Canadian Entomologist—Rev. Dr. Bethune, London. Editing Committee-Dr. J. Fletcher, Ottawa; H. H. Lyman, Montreal;

J. D. Evans, Trenton; W. H. Harrington, Ottawa; Prof. Lochhead, Guelph.

Delegate to the Royal Society—Rev. Dr. Bethune, London.

Delegates to the Western Fair—J. Dearness and Dr. Bethune, London. Committee on Field Days-Dr. Woolverton, Messrs. Balkwill, Bow-

man, Elliott, Law, Moffat, Percival, Rennie, and Saunders, London. Library and Rooms Committee-Messrs. Balkwill, Bethune, Dearness, Moffat, and Saunders, London.

ERRATA.

Vol. XXX., 1898, page 280, line 10 from bottom, for "clavipennis" read "claripennis."--D. W. Coquillett.

Page 236, third line from bottom, for Guaris read Gauris.

Page 320, line 22 from top, for "varieties of Aphrodite and Bischoffi;" read "varieties of Aphrodite, and Bischoffi,".

[Comma after Aphrodite and another after Bischoffi, instead of semicolon.

NOTE ON SESIA ARCTICA, BEUTEN.

BY WM. BEUTENMULLER.

In advance of my forthcoming memoir of the Sesiidæ, I published in the current volume of the Canadian Entomologist, page 208, a description of a new Sesia from Alaska, but through a curious blunder on my part omitted to mention the name of the species, and herewith propose to call it Sesia arctica.

Mailed December 10, 1900.